

No. 24-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ENTERGY ARKANSAS, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

DOYLE WEBB, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CHAIRMAN
OF THE ARKANSAS PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION;
KATIE ANDERSON, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
COMMISSIONER OF THE ARKANSAS PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION; JUSTIN TATE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS COMMISSIONER OF THE ARKANSAS
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ALEX H. LOOMIS
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
111 Huntington Avenue
Suite 520
Boston, MA 02199
(202) 548-8393

SANFORD I. WEISBURST
Counsel of Record
K. MCKENZIE ANDERSON
JACOB DENZ
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
295 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10016
(212) 849-7000
sandyweisburst@
quinnmanuel.com

Counsel for Petitioner

April 10, 2025

WILSON-EPES PRINTING CO., INC. – (202) 789-0096 – WASHINGTON, D.C. 20002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	9
I. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND OTHER CIRCUITS IN THE FEDERAL POWER ACT CONTEXT	9
II. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND OTHER CIRCUITS BEYOND THE FEDERAL POWER ACT CONTEXT	14
III. THE IMPORTANCE OF THE QUES- TION PRESENTED UNDERSCORES THE NEED FOR THIS COURT'S REVIEW.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
IV. AT A MINIMUM, THE PETITION SHOULD BE HELD FOR <i>COTTER</i> <i>CORPORATION V. MAZZOCHIO</i> , NO. 24-1001.....	19
CONCLUSION	20
APPENDIX	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>AEP Tex. N. Co. v. Tex. Indus. Energy Consumers</i> , 473 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 2006).....	1, 12
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of W. Va.</i> , 812 F.2d 898 (4th Cir. 1987).....	12
<i>Arkansas La. Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981).....	4
<i>Boston Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 856 F.2d 361 (1st Cir. 1988)	8
<i>Capron v. Office of Att'y Gen. of Mass.</i> , 944 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2019)	15
<i>City of Cleveland v. Fed. Power Comm'n</i> , 525 F.2d 845 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	4
<i>Entergy Ark., LLC. v. Webb</i> , 122 F.4th 705 (8th Cir. 2024)	3, 8, 10, 11, 16
<i>Entergy Ark., LLC. v. Webb</i> , No. 4:20-CV-01088-BSM, 2024 WL 988851 (E.D. Ark. 2024)	3, 7
<i>Entergy La., Inc. v. La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 539 U.S. 39 (2003).....	1, 3, 4, 10, 11
<i>Entergy La., Inc. v. La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 815 So.2d 27 (La. 2002), <i>rev'd sub nom.</i> <i>Entergy La., Inc. v. La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 539 U.S. 39 (2003)	10
<i>Entergy Servs., Inc. v. FERC</i> , No. 17-1251, 2021 WL 3082798 (D.C. Cir. July 13, 2021)	6-7, 13, 14-15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	8
<i>Fayus Enters. v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 602 F.3d 444 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Franks Inv. Co. LLC v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 593 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	14
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 574 U.S. 445 (2015).....	8
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024).....	2, 13
<i>Mazzocchio v. Cotter Corp.</i> , 120 F.4th 565 (8th Cir. 2024), <i>pet. for cert.</i> <i>pending sub nom. Cotter Corp. v.</i> <i>Mazzocchio</i> , No. 24-1001 (<i>pet. for cert.</i> filed March 10, 2025).....	19
<i>Mississippi Power & Light Co. v.</i> <i>Miss. ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988).....	1, 10, 11
<i>Nantahala Power & Light Co. v. Thornburg</i> , 476 U.S. 953 (1986).....	4, 11-12
<i>National Fed'n of the Blind v.</i> <i>United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 813 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2016).....	15-16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>State ex rel. Pittman v. Miss. Pub. Serv. Comm'n,</i> 506 So.2d 978 (Miss. 1987), <i>rev'd sub nom. Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. Miss. ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988) ...	10
<i>Sikkelee v. Precision Airmotive Corp.</i> , 822 F.3d 680 (3d Cir. 2016)	16
<i>In re Universal Serv. Fund Tel. Billing Practice Litig.</i> , 619 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Williston Basin Interstate Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 215 F.3d 875 (8th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	2, 14

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. Entergy Corp.</i> , Opinion No. 521, 139 FERC ¶ 61,240 (2012).....	4, 5
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. Entergy Corp.</i> , Opinion No. 548, 155 FERC ¶ 61,065 (2016).....	5, 6
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. Entergy Corp.</i> , Opinion No. 548-A, 161 FERC ¶ 61,171 (2017).....	6, 13
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. Entergy Corp.</i> , Opinion No. 565, 165 FERC ¶ 61,022 (2018).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES	Page(s)
16 U.S.C. § 824	3
16 U.S.C. § 824(a).....	3
16 U.S.C. § 824a	3
16 U.S.C. § 824a(a).....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Complaint of Governor Josh Shapiro and the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania at 14-15, <i>Gov. Josh Shapiro & The Com- monwealth of Pa. v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , FERC Docket No. EL25-46 (Dec. 30, 2024).....	2, 18
Exec. Order No. 14156, 90 Fed. Reg. 8433 (Jan. 20, 2025).....	2, 18
Pet. for Cert., <i>Cotter Corp. v. Mazzocchio</i> , No. 24-1001 (Mar. 10, 2025)	2, 20
